In accordance with the provisions of ASC 810, the Company retrospectively reclassified the “Minority interest in joint venture” balance
associated with its investment in eVenture Technology, LLC (eVentures) previously included in “Other long-term liabilities” in the
consolidated balance sheet to a new component of shareholders’ equity entitled “Noncontrolling interest in joint venture”. In the Statement of
Operations for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2009,

9

Table of Contents

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT S (UNAUDITED)—(Continued)

the Company retrospectively included the minority interest in earnings of the joint venture within its consolidated net income before
noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint venture, and deducted the same amount to derive net income attributable to CACI.

The impact of the updates to ASC 470-20 and ASC 810 on the Company’s results of operations for the three and nine months ended March 31,
2009 is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

10

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2009

Effects of Retroactively Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates  to:

As Previously

Reported   ASC 470-20   ASC 810   As Adjusted
Interest expense and other, net   $ 5,241   $ 2,405   $ (108 )   $ 7,538

Income before income taxes   $ 39,733   $ (2,405 )   $ 108   $ 37,436
Income taxes   16,301   (945 )   —   15,356

Net income before noncontrolling interest in
earnings of joint venture   $ 23,432   $ (1,460 )   $ 108   $ 22,080

Noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint
venture   —   (108 )   (108 )

Net income attributable to CACI   $ (1,460 )   $ —   $ 21,972

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.78   $ (0.05 )   $ —   $ 0.73

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.77   $ (0.05 )   $ —   $ 0.72

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding   29,939   —   —   29,939

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   30,410   —   —   30,410

   Nine Months Ended March 31, 2009

Effects of Retroactively Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates to:

As Previously

Reported   ASC 470-20   ASC 810   As Adjusted
Interest expense and other, net   $ 17,103   $ 7,083   $ (487 )   $ 23,699

Income before income taxes   $ 114,438   $ (7,083 )   $ 487   $ 107,842
Income taxes   47,923   (2,782 )   —   45,141

Net income before noncontrolling interest in
earnings of joint venture   $ 66,515   $ (4,301 )   $ 487   $ 62,701

Noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint
venture   —   (487 )   (487 )

Net income attributable to CACI   $ (4,301 )   $ —   $ 62,214

Basic earnings per share   $ 2.22   $ (0.14 )   $ —   $ 2.08

Diluted earnings per share   $ 2.18   $ (0.14 )   $ —   $ 2.04

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding   29,979   —   —   29,979

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   30,446   —   —   30,446

Table of Contents

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT S (UNAUDITED)—(Continued)

The impact of the updates to ASC 470-20 and ASC 810 on the Company’s financial position as of June 30, 2009 is as follows (in thousands):

The impact of the updates to ASC 470-20 and ASC 810 on the Company’s statement of cash flows for the nine months ended March 31, 2009
is as follows (in thousands):

Other New Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2007, the FASB issued ASC 805, Business Combinations . ASC 805 establishes principles and requirements for how companies
recognize and measure identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed, and any noncontrolling interest in connection with a business
combination; recognize and measure the goodwill acquired in a business combination or a gain from a bargain purchase; and determine what
information to disclose to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the nature and financial effects of the business combination. For
CACI, ASC 805 is effective for business combinations completed on or after July 1, 2009. The adoption of ASC 805 did not affect the
Company’s financial position or its results of operations.

11

   As of June 30, 2009

Effects of Retroactively  Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates to:

As Previously

Reported   ASC 470-20   ASC 810   As Adjusted

Asset accounts:

Other long-term assets   $ 20,672   $ (1,395 )   $ —   $ 19,277
Total assets   2,007,474   (1,395 )   —   2,006,079

Liability accounts:

Long-term debt, net of current portion   628,125   (58,047 )   —   570,078
Deferred income taxes   7,019   22,247   —   29,266
Other long-term liabilities   20,800   —   (1,875 )   18,925

Total liabilities   1,014,146   (35,800 )   (1,875 )   976,471

Shareholders’  equity accounts:

Additional paid-in capital   379,783   46,210   —   425,993
Retained earnings   699,567   (11,805 )   —   687,762
Noncontrolling interest in joint venture   —   —   1,875   1,875

Total shareholders’  equity   993,328   34,405   1,875   1,029,608
Total liabilities and shareholders’  equity   2,007,474   (1,395 )   —   2,006,079

   Nine Months Ended March 31, 2009

Effects of Retroactively Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates  to:

As Previously

Reported   ASC 470-20   ASC 810   As Adjusted
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net income before non-controlling interests   $ 66,515   $ (4,301 )   $ 487   $ 62,701
Non-cash interest expense   —   7,299   —   7,299
Amortization of deferred financing costs   1,897   (216 )   —   1,681
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)   12,239   (2,782 )   —   9,457
Changes in other liabilities   (5,027 )   —   (649 )   (5,676 )
Net cash provided by operating activities   94,450   —   (162 )   94,288

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Other activities   (1,123 )   —   162   (961 )
Net cash used in financing activities   (20,856 )   —   162   (20,694 )

Table of Contents

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT S (UNAUDITED)—(Continued)

In February 2008, the FASB issued an update to ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures . This update amended ASC 820 to
delay the effective date for the fair valuation of non-financial assets and liabilities, except for items that are recognized or disclosed at fair value
in the financial statements on a recurring basis. For items within its scope, the update deferred the effective date of the fair value measurement
to the start of the Company’s current fiscal year, or July 1, 2009. The Company has assessed the impact of this update for its non-financial